Harley's Haven Dog Rescue is raffling off a classic 1967 Ford Thunderbird to raise funds for our dog rescue and a portion of the fund raised will be donated to our friends at It's a Ruff Life Rescue. rescue. The drawing will take place on December 22, 2018 at 5:00 PM. The drawing will take place at Hair Studio 1208 in Quakertown, PA 18951.

Tickets are available for a donation of \$50 for each ticket, and you need not be present to win. No more than 500 tickets will be made available. In the event fewer than 200 donations of \$50 per donation are received by 12:00 PM on December 22, 2018, the raffle will be held as scheduled, but the Winner will not receive the car, but will receive a sum equal to 50% of the donations actually received, less 10% to be retained by the Rescue to cover expenses, but not to exceed \$4,500. For example, in the event 200 donations of \$50 per donation are received, the Winner would receive \$4,500 calculated as follows $$10,000 \times .5 \times .9 = $4,500$. The calculation of the donations actually received and the amount to be awarded shall be based solely on the Rescue's accounting, which shall be final and conclusive with respect to the Winner.

The Winner assumes all fees, local, state and federal taxes (including but not limited to income taxes based on the value of the car) which must be paid when the car is transferred to the winner. Likewise, there are federal taxes and there may be state and/or local tax consequences if the winner selects or is awarded, due to fewer than 200 tickets being sold, an alternate cash prize. Harley's Haven Dog Rescue takes no responsibility for any tax liabilities. Please consult your tax advisor concerning your specific situation. This offer is void where prohibited by law, and all federal, state and local laws and regulations apply.

The contest rules are set forth below. By obtaining a ticket, you agree to be bound by these rules. Harley's Haven Dog Rescue's interpretation and application of the rules shall be final.

Prize

A 1967 Ford Thunderbird 2-Door Hardtop with approximately 70,000 miles.

Drawing

The Grand Prize Drawing will be held on **Saturday, December 22, 2017 at 5:00 PM** at Hair Studio 1208, 1208 Juniper Street in Quakertown, PA Tickets will not be available after 12:00 PM on December 22, 2018.

The winner will be determined by a random drawing of contest tickets. The winner need not be present to win.

Tickets

Tickets are available for a requested donation of \$50 per ticket or without a donation as expressly described in these rules. In the event fewer than 200 donations of \$50 per donation are received by 12:00 PM on December 22, 2018, the raffle will be held as scheduled, but the Winner will not receive the car, but will receive a sum equal to 50% of the donations actually received, less 10% to be retained by the Rescue to cover expenses, but not to exceed \$4,500. For example, in the event 200 donations of \$50 per donation are received, the Winner would receive \$4,500 calculated as follows $$10,000 \times .5 \times .9 = $4,500$. The calculation of the donations actually received and the amount to be awarded shall be based solely on the Rescue's accounting, which shall be final and conclusive with respect to the Winner.

Ticket may be obtained **from October 15, 2018 until 12:00 p.m. on December 22, 2018**; however the maximum number of tickets may be distributed before that time. Tickets may be obtained online on the Rescue's website, at Pennridge Animal Hospital at 1419 Ridge Road, Perkasie, at Hair Studio 1208 at 1208 Juniper Street, Quakertown, and at select Harley's Haven Dog Rescue events. Checks and Money Orders should be made payable to the "Harley's Haven Dog Rescue." American Express, Discover, MasterCard and Visa credit cards are also accepted.

Tickets are **not transferable.** Only one eligible person may be entered in the contest per ticket sold. If the name of more than one person is submitted, and that ticket is selected as a winning ticket, then the person named first will be deemed the holder of record of that ticket and declared the winner. Division of the prize by a group shall be to the sole responsibility of the person named as the holder of record of that ticket, should that ticket be selected as a winner.

The Rescue reserves the right to reject any ticket order that is submitted with payment that does not constitute "good funds," until valid, replacement payment is received. All check charges found declined after the drawing must be honored. A \$30 charge will be assessed for insufficient funds or stop payment checks. Prior to the Grand Prize drawing, the Rescue will make a reasonable effort to notify the individual, whose payment has been rejected, by attempting to make contact through the information provided. The Rescue assumes no responsibility for lost, late, misdirected or non-delivered mail, email or fax messages, or any other failure to receive orders or deliver receipts prior to the drawing deadline.

Eligibility

Only persons who are at least 18-years old and who possess a valid USA Driver's license may obtain a contest ticket. The contest is subject to all applicable international, federal, state and local laws and is void where prohibited by law or otherwise restricted.

Selection of Winner

The 1967 Ford Thunderbird Raffle drawing will be held on December 22, 2018, (the "drawing date"), from all eligible tickets. Winner need not be present to win. Winner will be notified within seven (3) business days of the drawing via the contact information listed on the ticket stub. It is the responsibility of the ticket holder to provide a valid, deliverable mailing address (no post office boxes), phone and/or email address, legibly printed on the ticket, for notification.

Taxes and IRS Rules

The Winner assumes all fees, local, state and federal taxes (including but not limited to income taxes based on the value of the car) which must be paid when the car is transferred to the winner. Likewise, there are federal taxes and there may be state and/or local tax consequences if the winner selects the alternate cash prize. The Harley's Haven Dog Rescue takes no responsibility for any tax liabilities. Consult your tax advisor. This offer is void where prohibited by law, and all federal, state and local laws and regulations apply.

Release and Limitations of Liability

Entrants release the Harley's Haven Dog Rescue, and its respective board, committee members, officers, volunteers, and representative agents from any and all liability with respect to participation in the promotion and possession of the prize. Any liability of Harley's Haven Dog Rescue shall be

limited to the actual donation received for a ticket. In the case of a dispute, the Foundation's decision shall be final.

Entrant agrees to allow the Harley's Haven Dog Rescue to use his/her name and image without any compensation for any promotional activity related to this or any future contest. No ticket holder address or contact information will be released to the public.

Have Questions? Contact

Alison Flanagan, Administrator Harley's Haven Dog Rescue 1419 Ridge Road Perkasie, PA 18944

E-Mail: harleyshavencarraffle@gmail.com